
  

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Daubeney (Substitute), Musson, 
Norman, Pearson, Rowley and Orrell (Substitute) 
 

Date: Monday, 6 September 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices, Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

A G E N D A
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday, 2 
September 2021. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Public Health Update with Long Covid Modelling   
 

To receive a presentation at the meeting (slides to follow). 
 

5. 2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

This report presents details of the council’s overall finance and 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2021 to 30 
June 2021, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

6. Update on Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council 
Motions  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

This report provides further information for the Committee on the 
Council’s monitoring and tracking practices in place for approved 
Council Motions. 
 

7. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

This report provides information on Petitions received by the 
Council since January 2020.   
 

8. Work Plan 2021/22  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2020-21. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services:  
Telephone: (01904) 551088 
E-mail: democratic.services@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting 

room. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms
[...]
fore you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 July 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Hook, Musson, Pearson and 
Rowley 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes from the 14 June 2021 of the 

Committee be signed as a correct record, subject to, 
the amendment in relation to Committee places be 
amended to ‘It was noted that following 
disagreement over assigned seats and substitutions 
at Annual Council for this Committee, Cllr Wann was 
asked to leave the meeting before it started.’ 

 
 

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE ON COVID-19  
 
The Director of Public Health provided a presentation to the 
Committee on public health in York in relation to Covid-19. It 
was noted that both York’s cases and positivity rate were rising 
and that additional pressure was being identified in schools and 
in health and social care settings, with the latter described as 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



being as busy as usual winter levels. Updates were provided in 
relation to contract tracing and vaccinations, as well as, the 
lifting of legal restrictions by central government expected on 19 
July, apart from the requirement to quarantine when testing 
positive or returning from a red listed country.  
 
Members enquired about the use of Lateral Flow and PCR tests 
and it was confirmed that if a Lateral Flow test is positive this 
needs to be followed up by a PCR test to confirm the result. 
Positive case data is calculated from positive PCR tests. It was 
noted that the vaccination status of covid positive patients 
admitted to hospital is not routinely collected but Public Health 
were in discussions to acquire this data.  
 
Members enquired about the increasing number of Covid-19 
cases and whether these would increase the risk of new 
variants developing, especially as the burden of responsibility 
was moving from government led restrictions to the individual. It 
was confirmed that in circumstances where there are high levels 
of Covid-19 infection circulating in the community there is a 
greater chance of new variants emerging. This is why it is 
important to try and keep case numbers down. In relation to the 
ending of restrictions members were informed that the Council 
was working with partners about how to promote good public 
health post 19 July 2021. It was noted that social distancing and 
face coverings should still be encouraged when indoors and in 
poorly ventilated or crowded places to prevent the spread of 
Covid-19 and other respiratory infections.  
 
Hospital pressures were discussed especially in relation to the 
potential number of cases predicted by central government. It 
was confirmed that this pressure on the NHS was a major 
concern and could once again affect the delivery of elective 
surgery and treatments. Members were also informed of 
concerns regarding the broader health impacts of the pandemic 
such as long covid, late cancer diagnoses, mental health and 
that modelling in relation to these health impacts could be 
brought to the Committees next meeting.  
Resolved:  
 

i. That the update provided by the  Director of Public 
Health be noted. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee informed of the impact of the 
pandemic across the city. 

Page 4



12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2020-21  
 
Officers introduced the report outlining the Finance and 
Performance Outturn 2020-21 for the Council, it was noted that 
the Council had used money from its general and earmarked 
reserves after an overspend of £1.2 million. In relation to 
performance data it was noted that Covid-19 had impacted the 
data but officers considered that a relatively positive picture had 
still be achieved for the councils performance in 2020-21.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for providing additional detail 
this year regarding spending and mitigations in Adults Social 
Care and requested that similar detail be provided for Children’s 
Services.  
 
The performance data provided was discussed as to how well 
the Council was performing, with certain data streams relating to 
areas such as sustainable travel, positive responses to green 
spaces in the city, and crime figures had all moved in a negative 
direction over several years. Officers did highlight that the 
general direction of data did not show poor performance but 
agreed specific areas had declined in performance.  
 
Members enquired about the phasing out of central government 
grants and how robust the Council expected its revenue income 
to be. Officers confirmed that the end of grants related to Covid-
19 would have an impact on the Council’s finances and while 
business rates’ relief would end, the Council’s 2021/22 budget 
does not assume any increase in business rates income. They 
also confirmed that revenue income would likely remain as 
robust as the overall economy in York. In relation to the 
Council’s reserves officers confirmed that the reserves 
remained robust, but that if used the Council would need to put 
measures in place to replenish the reserves and continued 
pressures in Adult and Children’s Services were a concern. 
Members discussed the role the Contain Outbreak Management 
Fund had had to offset overspends in Adult Services in 2020/21 
but agreed that central government policy change was required 
to tackle the long term funding issues of Adult Social Care.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the report; 
ii. That the Committee requested that the Children, 

Education, and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Page 5



Committee engage with the Reducing Service Costs 
Board and invite officers to a meeting of their 
Committee to discuss mitigations against the 
overspend in Children’s services; 
 

iii. That the Committee requested that the Economy 
and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee review 
the Council’s performance data in relation to 
improving green spaces, the sustainable transports 
and low user satisfaction and declining use as 
report on the Open Data platform. 

 
Reason: To ensure significant financial and performance 

issues can be appropriately dealt with. 
 
 

13. WORK PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members noted the Scrutiny Committee work plans provided in 
the agenda and noted that a work plan for this Committee would 
be brought to the Committees next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plans for the 2021/22 Scrutiny 
Committees be noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure Scrutiny Committees continue to have a 

plan of work for 2021/21. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

  6 September 2021  

Report of the Chief Operating Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 
2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 1  
 

Summary 

1 To present details of the overall finance and performance position for the 
period covering 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021, together with an overview 
of any emerging issues. This is the first report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves 
and other funding, the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce 
this forecast position but it is possible that it will not be reduced to the 
point that the outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has 
£6.9m of general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the 
case.   
 

3 As outlined in reports to Executive throughout the previous year, the 
COVID-19 pandemic continues to have a significant impact on the 
Council’s financial position and adversely affect performance against a 
number of indicators.  

 
4 Despite the additional funding provided by Government in both 2020/21 

and the current year, an ongoing impact is to be expected due to a range 
of issues, including the longer term impacts on individual residents leading 
to an increase in the cost of care. In addition, a potential loss of both 
Council Tax and Business Rates income is to be expected as some 
businesses struggle to recover, resulting in an increase in unemployment 
which in turn may leave some residents unable to pay Council Tax. 
However, performance in collecting income continues to be positive and 
schemes are in place to support those who are unable to pay.   

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

5 We continue to see significant and ongoing pressure across both 
children’s and adults social care budgets in particular and an increase in 
social care costs directly as a result of the pandemic.   
 

6 Throughout the pandemic, all Council services have gone above and 
beyond what can be expected. However, a huge debt of gratitude is owed 
particularly to th
[...]
he 
current financial picture and begin to put in place mitigation and cost control 
strategies to bring the forecast expenditure down to within the current 
approved budgets. 
 
Recommendations 

11 The committee is asked to: 

Page 8



 

 note the finance and performance information and the actions needed to 
manage the financial position 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
Financial Summary 

 
12 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £7.8m 

but after mitigation and further action it is considered that this can be 
brought down to a net position of £5m.   
 

13 As previously reported, there are serious underlying budget pressures 
across both adult and children’s social care.  Both adult and children’s 
social care is operating in an extremely challenging environment and as a 
result additional funding of £4.3m was allocated to the People directorate 
in the 2021/22 budget.  
 

14 This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be 
carefully managed throughout the year, with mitigation strategies being in 
place and regularly monitored across all directorates.  Through ongoing 
monitoring and identification of mitigation alongside a review of reserves, 
the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast 
position but it is possible that it will not be reduced to the point that the 
outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has £6.9m of 
general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the case.   

 
15 A number of measures are being introduced to ensure that there are 

additional expenditure controls in place including a reduction in any non-
essential expenditure.  

 
16 York is maintaining both sound financial management, and delivering 

priority services to high standards, during a period of significant challenge 
for local government.  Whilst the Council’s track record of delivering 
savings and the robust financial managemen
[...]
hese implications as a matter of course. 

 Legal There are no legal implications related to the recommendations 
 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications related 

to the recommendations 
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Property There are no property implications related to the 

recommendations 
 Other There are no other implications related to the recommendations 
 
Risk Management 
 

42 An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 
Background Reports 
 

43 26th August - Executive – Finance and Performance Monitor -  
  

Page 15



 

Contact Details 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date  

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 
CPN Competitive Procedure with Negotiation 
CYC City of York Council 
EIR Environmental Information Regulation Requests 
FOI Freedom of Information Act Requests 
FTE Full Time Equivalent 
ICT Information Communication Technology 
NHS National Health Service 

 

 

Page 16



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 

6 September 2021 

 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Update on Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 

Summary 

This report provides further information for the Committee on the Council’s 

monitoring and tracking practices in place for approved Council Motions. 

Background 

The Committee received an update on the process the Council follows for monitoring 

and tracking Council Motions once approved, however, Members asked for more 

detail around this process.   

CMT have an overarching monitoring role of Council Motions, once approved, the 

Motion is allocated to a Chief Officer and CMT track the progress of the Motion.  In 

addition, Executive appoints an Executive Member to help deliver the Motion in 

question.  This allows for the Chief Officer and the Executive Member to work on the 

Council Motion. 

A report of Council Motions was produced at the May Meeting, and it was resolved 

that going forward a bi-annual update would be presented for review at this 

Committee or Audit and Governance Committee, therefore, the next update is due 

later in the year. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Not applicable to this report, however, equalities issues may arise within specific 

motions. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

Legal  

Not applicable to this report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the information provided and comment upon existing 

processes and any next steps and determine whether the bi-annual report should be 

presented to this Committee, or Audit and Governance Committee. 

Reason:  In order to ensure that processes for monitoring and implementing 

approved Council motions resolutions are sufficiently robust. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 
v Date 26 August 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None 

Page 18



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

6 September 2021 

Report of the Director of Governance  

 
Schedule of Petitions 

 

Summary 

Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial consideration of petitions 

received by the Authority.  The current petitions process was considered by the Audit and 

Governance Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 2014. 

This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in relation to petitions received 

either by Members or Officers.  

 

Background 

This report provides information on Petitions received by the Council since January 2020.  

The Committee did receive regular reports containing the schedule of Petitions prior to the 

sequence of Covid 19 lockdowns, however, prioritisation during this time came to more 

essential business during the pandemic.   

 

The schedule is a reduced version, the full e-petitions schedule is publicly available on the 

Council’s website:   

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?RPID=27244465&HPID=2724

4465&VM=2 

 

Implications 

Financial 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Equalities 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?RPID=27244465&HPID=27244465&VM=2
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgEPetitionListDisplay.aspx?RPID=27244465&HPID=27244465&VM=2


 

Not applicable to this report, however, equalities issues may arise within specific 
petitions. 
 
Legal 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Information Technology 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
Property 
Not applicable to this report. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the petitions received on the attached Schedule at Annex 

A and as further outlined in this report, and agree an appropriate course of action in each 

case. 

 

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its requirements in relation to petitions. 

 

Contact Details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Rachel Antonelli 
Senior Solicitor & Interim Deputy 
Monitoring officer 
Tel: 01904 551043 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 

 

Report Approved  Date 
 

226/08/2021 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Extract from schedule of petitions received 
 

Page 20



Petitions Schedule ANNEX A  

Petition Details  Petition Type No of 
Signatures 

(Approx) 

Responsible 
Officer 

Decision maker 
(e.g. Executive 

Member, 
Director) 

Date of 
Considerati

on 

Action Agreed  Date of 
Consideration 
by CSMC & 
Outcome 

147.  Petition to CYC from 
Yearsley Crescent residents, 
YO31 8RS – we the 
undersigned, the residents of 
Yearsley Crescent, petition the 
council to carry out a 
consultation for our street to 
become a Residents Priority 
Parking Area. 

Paper petition 
presented by 
Cllr Douglas 
(Heworth Ward 
Member) on 19 
December 2019. 

Petition 
signed by 31 

people 

Tony Clarke Executive 

Member for 

Transport 

19.03.20 Resolved: That 

Option 2 be 

approved, to 

include the 

addition of this 

street to the 

residents parking 

waiting list 

 

148. Title: Stop plans to cut 
cars from using the city centre 
Statement: We the 
undersigned petition the 
council to stopping the public 
using cars in the city centre 
and within the walls. 

ePetition 0 Tony Clarke Executive 

Member for 

Transport 

11.05.21 Report will make 

recommendations 

to Executive as to 

the scope and 

phase approach 

for the LTP. 

 

149. 5G Planning Permissions. 
We the undersigned petition 
the Council to stopping any 
proposals, plans or attempts to 
introduce 5G technology to the 
geographical area covered by 
the City of York Council.  We 
believe there is a serious & 
incalculable risk to the health 
of present & future 
generations.  We also believe 
that any 
[...]
tion Agreed  Date of 
Consideration 
by CSMC & 
Outcome 

156. From York Must Act 
Calling on the Council to 
support the Europe Must Act 
campaign to welcome refugees 
from the Greek Aegean 
Islands. 

Online petition 
presented to Cllr 
Webb (Heworth 
Ward Member) 
and presented 
to Council on 22 
March 2021 

Online 
Petition 

signed by 
828 people 

 Executive 

Member Culture, 

Leisure and 

Communities 

   

 

P
age 24



Scrutiny Work Plan 
       

         

  
 

      

  
 

      

 

CSMC 06/09/21 
 

Public Health 
Update with Long 
Covid Modeling 

Q1 Finance 
Monitor Report 

Motions Monitor Report Petitions 
Schedule 

 

CEC 14/09/21 Forum  Early Help 
strategy – multi-
agency  

Early Years 
sufficiency 
update- 
information 
report  

Inclusion Review 
consultation results - 
information report  

  

HSC 21/09/21 Forum  Reflection on the 
Housing Delivery 
Program 

Older Persons 
Accomadation 

   

HASC 22/09/21 Forum  Update on the 
NHS led provider 
collaborative and 
The York Health 
and Care Alliance 

Blue Badge 
Guidance for 
implementation  

Covid 19 Update  
  

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



E&P 28/09/21 Forum  To receive an 
update on the 
developments of 
the various 
strategies, any 
major projects 
and planning; eg. 
Tourism Strategy, 
Skills Plan, Local 
Transport Plan, 
Economic 
Recovery Strategy 

    

CEC 06/10/21 
 

Bi-annual 
Safeguarding 
Partnership 
update report – 
to include 
Adolescence 
strategy 

Care 
proceedings / 
Ambition Board 
– Business 
Intelligence 
report 

Safeguarding in schools 
update- information 
report 

Improvement 
Journey updates 
– to include 
Foster Carer 
strategy- 
information 
report 

 

CSMC 11/10/21 
      

CC 12/10/21 
 

Climate Change 
strategy and 
pathway 
proposals  

Local Transport 
Plan 4 strategy 
proposals  

Local Transport Plan 4 
strategy proposals  

2020/21 
emissions report 
(key 
performance 
indicators) 

 

HSC 19/10/21 
 

Winter 
homelessness 
provision 

Ret
[...]
ntal Health in 
York  

   

E&P 25/01/22 
 

Q2 Finance 
Monitor 

Make It York 
Update  
(January or 
March) 

   

CEC 02/03/22 Forum  Public Health in 
York Update  

Covid 19 Update  
   

CC 08/03/22 Forum  
     

CSMC 14/03/22 
      

HSC 15/03/22 Forum  
     

E&P 29/03/22 Forum  To receive an 
update on the 
developments of 
any relevant 
strategies, major 
projects and 
planning  

Make It York 
Update  
(January or 
March) 

   

HASC 30/03/22 Forum  Public Health in 
York Update  

Covid 19 Update  
   

CSMC 11/04/22 
      

P
age 30



CC 12/04/22 
 

LTP4 delivery plan 
(possible Joint 
Scrutiny topic) 

    

CEC 13/04/22 
 

York Learning 
annual update 
report   

Skills and 
Employment 
Board update 

   

HSC 19/04/22 
 

Safer York 
Partnership Bi-
Annual report 

    

E&P 26/04/22 
 

Q3 Finance 
Monitor 

    

HASC 27/04/22 
 

City Response to 
Covid 19 Update  

    

CSMC 23/05/22 
      

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 1
	6 Update on Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions
	7 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions schedule

	8 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee

Date 6 September 2021

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Hollyer,
Daubeney (Substitute), Musson, Norman,
Pearson, Rowley, Wann (Substitute) and
Orrell (Substitute)

Apologies Councillors Baker, Fenton, Hook

The Chair of the Committee raised concerns about the use of
substitutes on the Committee which gave the Liberal Democrats
Party a majority at the meeting despite their not having a
majority on the Council. The Chair of the Committee stated that
this made him feel uncomfortable chairing the meeting as he
believed the make up of the committee was contrary to the spirit
and purpose of the legislation relating to proportionality as it did
not reflect the political make up of the Council. He therefore felt
it could be considered unlawful. The Chair of the Committee
took an adjournment, against the wishes of at least one
councillor, to discuss the attendance of an additional Lib Dem in
place of a Green.

When the meeting recommenced the Monitoring Officer outlined
that the council is in receipt of independent legal advice which
supports the position adopted at Annual Council. She stated
that as far as she is concerned the seat is allocated to the
Green Group and that Cllr Baker had sent her apologies and
asked for a substitute. The Monitoring Officer stated that Clir
Wann is Clir Baker’s approved substitute and that Clir Baker is
entitled to ask any member of council to act as a substitute in
her position.

She also outlined that the Committee could not change its
appointed Members and selected substitutes as such matters
were reserved to Full Council. The Monitoring Officer reminded
all attendees at the Committee that membership of scrutiny
requires political impartiality and advised Members of the advice
contained with the Constitution at Section 2 Article 6 paragraph
2.



14.

15.

The Chair of the Committee noted that he considered the
meeting to not be lawful as the Council’s legal advice twice
specifically makes clear that there is an alternate opinion which
regards drawing a distinction between allocations and
appointments as being contrary to the purpose of the legislation.
He said he felt he had no choice but to withdraw from the
meeting and left the meeting whilst the Monitoring Officer was
providing advice to the Committee. Councillors Musson,
Norman, and Rowley also raised their concerns about the
current make-up of the Committee. Councillors Musson, and
Norman also left the meeting while Councillor Rowley noted that
he would remain in the meeting, however, he would only abstain
on items for the duration of the meeting.

The Committee were therefore asked to elect a new Chair of the
meeting, Councillor Pearson proposed himself as Chair and
seconded by Councillor Orrell.

A vote was taken to make Councillor Pearson the Chair of this
meeting of the Committee, with the following results: 5 Members
voted the deferral. 0 Members voted against. 1 Member
abstained.

Councillor Pearson noted his disappointment with the actions of
the members who had chosen to leave the meeting and would
therefore be unable to participate in discussion on the items on
the agenda.

Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which
they had not already included in their standing register of
interests. None were declared.

Minutes

It was proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July
2021 be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee, this
was due to a minimum quoracy of Members who had attended
the last meeting not being present to sign the minutes.

A vote was taken on the proposal to defer the minutes, with the
following result:
5 Members voted the deferral.



16.

17.

0 Members voted against.
1 Member abstained.

Resolved:

I.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2021 be
deferred to the meeting of Committee on the 10
November 2021.

Reason: To ensure the minutes can be signed as a true and
accurate record of the meeting.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Public Health Update With Long Covid Modelling

Members received a presentation covering a Public Health
Update and Long Covid Modelling. Members raised questions
about vaccine take up disparities and whether there continued
to be a disparity between wards, officers confirmed that take up
continued not to be equal across wards. Officers outlined that
there was not an issue in accessing vaccines across York but
that some individuals had chosen not to come forward for a
vaccine. Members enquired about what public health could do
to encourage take up and it was confirmed that the Council was
aiming to ensure everyone has the correct information about
Covid-19 and the Vaccine to ensure they can decide whether or
not to be vaccinated.

The Committee enquired about young people and children
receiving the vaccine, officers confirmed that 16-17 year olds
had a surge in vaccination take up when made available but that
this had dropped off. It was confirmed that further work would be
undertaken to encourage take up in this age group. In reference
to under 16’s officers noted that the Joint Committee on
Vaccination and Immunisation had recommended against
vaccines for 12-15, however, Government would consider
further before a decision was taken. It was confirmed that
preparations had been made if required, but it was noted that
system capacity would be a factor as the seasonal flu
vaccination was also required to be delivered.



18.

19.

The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one
abstention.

Resolved:

I. That the Public Health Update with Long Covid
Modelling update be noted.

Reason: To keep the Committee informed of the impact of the
pandemic across the city.

2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 1

Officers introduced the Finance and Performance Monitor noting
it was the first report of the year which had also been
considered by Executive on 26 August 2021. Pressures on
Adults and Children’s Social Care were highlighted and while
not exclusive to York they presented a financial challenge to the
Council and that it was prudent for the Council to plan to
mitigate costs.

Members enquired about the cost of Covid-19 and what the
difference was between additional financial support to deal with
issues linked to Covid-19 and the actual cost to the Council. It
was confirmed that this data was not available but would be
shared with the Committee once available.

The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one
abstention.

Resolved:

I. Noted the finance and performance information and
the actions needed to manage the financial position.

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved
budget.

Update on Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council
Motions

Members considered the update report on monitoring motions
approved at Council and the proposal of 6 monthly updates to
the Committee.



20.

21.

The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one
abstention.

Resolved:

I. That a bi-annual report should be presented to this
Committee, on approved Council motions.

Reason: In order to ensure that processes for monitoring and
implementing approved Council motions resolutions
are sufficiently robust.

Schedule of Petitions

Officers noted that regular reporting on the Council’s schedule
of petitions had come to the Committee prior to the Covid-19
pandemic and that more regular updates were recommended to
be brought back to the Committee.

The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one
abstention.

Resolved:

I.  That regular updates on the Schedule of Petitions be
added to the Committee work plan.

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its
requirements in relation to petitions.

Work Plan 2021/22

The Committee work plan was considered and it was noted that
the Committee was required to consider the Annual Complaints
Report and agreed to consider the item in October and they
considered and agreed to consider the Monitor of Motions in
November.

The Committee agreed to resolve the below with one
abstention.

Resolved:



I.  That Annual Complaints Report be added to the
October meeting of the Committee;
li. That the Monitor of Motions be added to the
November meeting of the Committee;
lii. Noted the Committee Work Plan.

Reason: To ensure the Committee continue to have a
plan of work for 2021/22.

Councillor E Pearson, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.55 pm].



